## HOCHSTEIN

## **NEWS RELEASE**

THE HOCHSTEIN SCHOOL | 50 N. PLYMOUTH AVE., ROCHESTER, NY 14614 (585) 454-4596 | <u>WWW.HOCHSTEIN.ORG</u>

## FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE THURSDAY, JANUARY 5, 2023 Media Contacts:

Janice Hanson, Marketing and Communications Associate, **janice.hanson@hochstein.org** Debbie Tretter, Director of Marketing & Communications, **debbie.tretter@hochstein.org** 

## Hochstein Awarded Funding from the New York State Council on the Arts

ROCHESTER, N.Y.— The Hochstein School announced today a grant award totaling **\$80,000** (**\$40,000 annually for two years)** from the New York State Council on the Arts (NYSCA) to support the recovery of the nonprofit arts and culture sector. Following New York State's historic investment for the arts, NYSCA has awarded \$90 million since Spring 2022 to a record number of artists and organizations across the state.

**Hochstein President & Executive Director Hilary Respass** said, "On behalf of the more than 150 faculty, staff, and volunteers of The Hochstein School, I extend our deep appreciation to NYSCA and the New York State leadership for this award and for their vision for the role that the arts can play in a community. This award will support our continued growth as a vital center of the arts and arts education in downtown Rochester and throughout Monroe County as we continue to enhance the lives of thousands of people in the coming years. Thank you!"

**Governor Kathy Hochul** said, "As a cultural capital of the world, New York State is strengthened by our expansive coverage of the arts across all 62 counties. This year's historic commitment to the arts sector will spur our continuing recovery from the pandemic and set the course for a stronger future."

**NYSCA Executive Director Mara Manus** said, "We are immensely grateful to Governor Hochul and the Legislature for their unprecedented investment of \$240 million to support arts organizations across the state. New York State arts organizations such as The Hochstein School are the cornerstone of our vibrant arts economy. As crucial drivers of our health and vitality, we are grateful to the unwavering dedication of arts workers across the state." **NYSCA Chair Katherine Nicholls** said, "On behalf of the entire Council, I congratulate The Hochstein School on this grant award. Their creative work provides the benefits of the arts to both their community and all of New York. Arts organizations are essential, leading our tourism economy and fueling sectors such as hospitality, transit, and Main Streets across our state. "

**About the New York State Council on the Arts**: NYSCA preserves and advances the arts and culture that make New York State an exceptional place to live, work and visit. NYSCA upholds the right of all New Yorkers to experience the vital contributions the arts make to our communities, education, economic development, and quality of life. To support the ongoing recovery of the arts across New York State, NYSCA will award record funding in FY 2023, providing support across the full breadth of the arts.

NYSCA further advances New York's creative culture by convening leaders in the field and providing organizational and professional development opportunities and informational resources. Created by Governor Nelson Rockefeller in 1960 and continued with the support of Governor Kathy Hochul and the New York State Legislature, NYSCA is an agency that is part of the Executive Branch. For more information on NYSCA, please visit <u>http://www.arts.ny.gov</u>, and follow NYSCA's Facebook page, Twitter @NYSCArts, and Instagram @NYSCouncilontheArts.

**About Hochstein**: The Hochstein School is a vibrant organization in Rochester, NY, offering highquality instruction in music, dance, and expressive arts (music, art, and dance therapy). Established in 1920 to commemorate the artistry, life, and service of David Hochstein – a prodigious violinist who died serving in World War I – the School welcomes students of all ages, abilities, proficiency levels, ethnicities, and socio-economic backgrounds in an inclusive and accessible environment that provides artistic opportunities for all. More than 100 years after its founding, Hochstein annually serves more than 3,000 students from a 12-county region surrounding Rochester. The School is active throughout the community and provides tuition assistance to more than 50% of its students. The acclaimed Hochstein Performance Hall, located within the school's historic downtown building, hosts concerts and events throughout the year. For more information, visit <u>www.hochstein.org</u>.

# # #